SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY
AND CITY OF GAINESVILLE FOR AGE BASED FARE FREE TRANSIT PILOT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) is made by and between Alachua
County, Florida, a political subdivision and charter county of the State of Florida, by and through
its Board of County Commissioners (the "County") and City of Gainesville, Florida, a municipal
corporation of the State of Florida ("City"), who are collectively referred to as the "Parties."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County and the City previously entered into Agreement between
Alachua County and City of Gainesville for Age Based Fare Free Transit Pilot dated September
28,2021, and First Amendment dated February 10, 2023, identified as Contract No. 13187 (the
“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to extend the term of the Agreement to allow the
City to continue providing service to Alachua County; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term and to do as
otherwise provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

A. Amendment. Article IV of the Agreement titled "Term of Agreement" is amended to
read as follows: '

The Agreement is amended to extend the term through September 30, 2024.

B. Effective Date. This Amendment shall become effective on October 1, 2023.

C. Fixed Fee. The County shall pay to the City the total fixed-fee amount of
$115,000.00 during the period of October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024
(FY24) for the age based fare free transit pilot program regardless of the number
of individual trips documented by the Regional Transit System. Payments by the
County to the City shall be made in equal quarterly amounts of $28,750.00 for the
period beginning October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024 (FY24).

D. Service. The City agrees to provide bus service in accordance with the specifications
of the age based fare free transit pilot program outlines in the Agreement for the
period of time commencing October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024 (FY24),
regardless of the number of individual trips documented by the Regional Transit

System.

Page 10f2



E. Original Agreement. Unless expressly amended herein, all other terms and provisions
of the Agreement between the Parties shall be and remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the day

first written above.

ATTEST:

J K. “Jess” Irby, Clerk

ATTEST:

Kristen Bryant (Nov 6, %023 14:15 EST)

City Clerk

ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA

Anna Prizzia, Chair
Board of County Commissioners
Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Alachua County Attorney’s Office

CITY OF GAINESVILLE

Haryey L, War , Maygr
Da{c,z/ﬁ//}gﬂ%é/

(

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

David C. Schwartz

David C. Schwartz (Oct 27, 2023 15:24 EDT)

Gainesville City Attorney’s Office

Page 2 of 2



-Aiyeda) pur wiog 03 se Aswiony A a3 Aq jeacsdde 01 193lgns ‘wesdoud Nsues] 9344 aleq paseg-ady 1o} siauosSIWWO] Aunod
30 pJeog AuUNo3 enydely Yim WsWaa.8y 3y) 03 JUSWPUALUY PUCISS SYI 81N3ax3 03 asuSisap Jisy) Jo sadeuryy A1) 23 szLoyINe 'ualssiwwe) A ay)

1UOIePUBWILOITY
WISV UQ parosddy Nnsay
URLISE] JBUOISSILIOY papuoIag l
J3x(ep-uRdIUNG d10dwa} 04d Jokew pIAOW

{pBioA) Aolepy - UOREPURUALIDISY

S3IOA ~
& sjie18q <

03PIA <
{9) weudold Jsue.l] 2.4 aleq paseg!
-38y Joj sJ3uoissiwiio) Quno) jo paeog Auno) BnYdejy Liim JuawaaiSy 03 JuaWpuswy puodas |S6-€202 i

%@ IKUVIGUY EPLVLS ISEIYUUN 9139y 9413 (S0 ELUC

‘wesdold

Jsuel] aayy aue4 paseg-ady ay) Aq papaosd saduas
40} syuawided Apatienb se Jnddo Im syl 70z

13 {83514 Wt S23U0(SSILIWOJ AuNo) Jo paeog Awnod
RNYIRJY 3YI WO NUIAI UL 000'S L LS 03 dn ani2da2
|l wiaisAs usuedt [euoyday s 9y L DION [BISH

"SIFUDISSIULIO])
ARuno) jo pieog Quno) enydely AUl pue IjIAsuien Jo
A1) ayz usamiaq wesSoug Nsuel) 3a14 asey paseg-ady
10} Ju3WaJ8y 3Y) 0) JUIWPUIWY Puods 3y aaoidde

o3 uoissjwwo) A1) ayy Joj 3sanbay :uopdinsaq

uoneuodsuel] Juaunuedaq

() WeIB61g WSURI] 3917 5J8] paseq-o8v
1oy STSUCISSIWn)) AJUNG) JO PIE0H ATUNOS ENYSEY
¥ @ A IUSWSSI8Y OF JUSWHUSTY PUSISS [36°E¢0C

‘v o

Sunaapy



DocuSign Envelope ID: 44AFF 1A4-F1F7-429E-91D1-50235F9341C5

AGREEMENT BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND CITY OF GAINESVILLE
FOR BASE LEVEL AND ROUTE 75 TRANSIT SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this gﬁay of &, QJMJW , 2021, by
and between the City of Gainesville, Florida, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, by and
through its City Commission (CITY), and Alachua County, a charter county and political subdivision
of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners (COUNTY), concerning
the provision by the City of transit services:

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the COUNTY wishes to provide Base Level and enhanced transit services for
certain parts of the County; and,

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the CITY support the use of the Regional Transit System in
heu of citizens operating single-occupant vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the CITY operates a transit system capable of providing the desired service.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises hereinafter set
forth, and other good and valuable consideration, the CITY and COUNTY do hereby agree:

ARTICLE | — PURPOSE
1. It is the purpose and intent of this Agreement to define the terms and conditions of the
COUNTY’s provision of financial support for the Regional Transit System services in the
unincorporated area of the County.
ARTICLE Il - COUNTY OBLIGATIONS

2. The COUNTY agrees to pay for Base Level transit services and Route 75 transit as detailed
for the routes identified on the RTS system map attached hereto as Exhibit A, and the specifications
attached hereto as Exhibit B.
3. Payments by the COUNTY to the CITY shall be made in equal quarterly amounts for the
periods beginning October 1, 2021, through September 30, 2022 (FY22) and October 1, 2022
through September 30, 2023 (FY23). The COUNTY agrees to make payment in an amount totaling
two million two hundred twenty-seven thousand one hundred forty-five dollars ($2,227,1 45) for Base
Level service and Route 75 service, as detailed on Exhibit B.
4. The COUNTY agrees to pay invoices within the time period after receipt of invoice as
enumerated in Sections 218.70 — 218.80, Florida Statutes. Any disputed invoice must be brought to
the attention of the City official named below within ten days of receipt of such invoice, as specified
in Section 218.76, Florida Statutes. Failure to act within the statutory time frame will waive any
extension of the statutory payment period.
D: If funds generated by taxes levied pursuant to Section 336.021(1)(a), Florida Statutes (ninth-
cent fuel tax), are not available to finance this agreement, the COUNTY may terminate the

Page 1 of 5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 44AFF1A4-F1F7-429E-91D1-50235F9341 C5

Agreement with no less than twenty-four hours notice in writing to the CITY. The COUNTY will be
the final authority as to the availability of funds.
ARTICLE lll - CITY OBLIGATIONS

6. The CITY agrees to provide bus service for Base Level transit services and Route 75 transit
services in accordance with the map attached hereto as Exhibit A, and the specifications of this
paragraph and the table attached hereto as Exhibit B.-

7. The CITY shall invoice the County quarterly by the last day of October, January, April, and
July for the quarters ending September, December, March, and June for the services identified in
paragraph 2, above, and shall include with each invoice a “Passenger Productivity Report”. The
County shall have the right to examine the City’s records pertaining to the Regional Transit System.
8. The CITY will allow Alachua County Commission’s 959 employees (not other constitutional
office employees) to have unlimited access to transit when they show the appropriate employee
identification card with the Alachua County Board of County Commission employee designation,
except that pre-paid, unlimited access is not valid on special service routes, including Gator Aider,

sports event shuttles, and routes that do not have published timetables or schedules.

ARTICLE IV - TERM OF AGREEMENT
9. This Agreement shall become effective on October 1, 2021 and shall remain in effect until
September 30, 2023.

ARTICLEV - MISCELLANEOUS

10. Annexation. Inthe event that the CITY should annex an area of unincorporated Alachua
County during the term of this Agreement, the County shall have the right to require an amendment
to this Agreement relative to compensation based on the change in level of services provided by
the CITY within the unincorporated area.
11. Point of Contact. The day-to-day dealings between the County and the City shall be between
the County Manager for the County, and the City Manager for the City.
12. Notice. Any notice, demand, communication, or request required or permitted hereunder
shall be in writing, and delivered in person or sent by certified, return, receipt requested, United

States Mail as follows:

As to the CITY: Lee Feldman, City Manager
City of Gainesville
P.0. Box 490, Station 6
Gainesville, FL 32627

Jesus Gomez, Transit Director

City of Gainesville
P.O. Box 490, Station 5

Page 2 of §



DocuSign Envelope ID: 44AFF1A4-F1F7-429E-91D1-50235F9341C5

Gainesville, FL 32627

As to the COUNTY: Michele Lieberman, County Manager
Alachua County
P.O. Box 5547
Gainesville, Florida 32627-5547

Chris Dawson, Transportation Planning Manager

Alachua County

10 SW 2nd Ave

Gainesville, FL 32601
Notices shall be effective when received at the address as specified above. Changes in the
respective addresses to which such notice is to be directed may be made from time to time by written
notice.
13. Default. If either party fails to keep and perform any covenant in this Agreement, the other
party, after.giving the defaulting party notice of the default and 30 days to correct the default, and
the default remains uncorrected, may terminate this Agreement.
14, Independence of Parties. It is understood and agreed that nothing herein contained is

intended or should be construed as in any way establishing the relationship of co-partners or a joint
venture between the parties hereto, or as constituting the COUNTY as an Agent or Representative
of the CITY for any purpose whatsoever.

15. Indemnification. The COUNTY and the CITY, as political subdivisions of the State of Florida
as defined in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, agree to be fully responsible for their respective

negligent acts or omissions which in any way relate to or arise out of this Agreement. Nothing herein
shall be construed as consent by an agency or subdivision of the State of Florida to be sued by third
parties in any matter arising out of this Agreement or as a waiver of sovereign immunity by any party
to which sovereign immunity applies.

16. Self-Insurance. The COUNTY and the CITY, represent that they are each self-funded for
insurance in accordance with Section 768.28, Florida Statutes.

17.  Waiver. The failure of either party, at any time, to require performance of any provision hereof
shall in no way affect the right of said party thereafter to enforce same. Nor shall waiver by either
party of any breach of any provision hereof be taken or held to be a waiver of any succeeding breach
of such provision or as a waiver of any provision itself.

18.  Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Any and all
legal action necessary to enforce this Agreement will be held in the 8" Judicial Circuit of the State of
Florida and Agreement will be interpreted according to the laws of the State of Florida.

19. Severability. In the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be declared illegal, void
or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, or in an arbitration proceeding, the remaining
provisions shall not be affected and shall remain in full force and effect.

Page 3 of §



DocuSign Envelope ID: 44AFF1A4-F1F7-429E-91D1-50235F9341C5

20. Entire Contract. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding

between the parties and incorporates and includes all prior negotiations, correspondence,

conversations, agreements, or understandings applicable to base level and Route 75 transit service
and there are no other commitments, agreements, or understandings concerning the subject matter
of the Agreement that are not contained in this document. Accordingly, it is agreed that no deviation
from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements whether
oral or written. The parties acknowledge that they have, contemporaneously with this Agreement,
entered into an agreement for Pilot Age Based Fare Free Transit Service, and that the Pilot Age
Based Fare Free Transit Service agreement is not the subject of this Agreement and constitutes a
separate and distinct contract. The parties acknowledge that this Agreement was negotiated at arms
length by the parties, with adequate representation on an equal basis, and the filling of a suit
challenging the negotiated terms of this Agreement by either party shall be deemed a default and
the Agreement shall be terminated as provided herein. This Agreement shall not be considered
modified, altered, changed or amended in any respect unless in writing and signed by both parties

hereto.

The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank

Page 4 of §



DocuSign Envelope ID: 44AFF 1A4-F1F7-429E-91D1-50235F9341C5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day first

above written.

ATTEST: ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA
Board of County Commissioners

2w kol VY [
By: /4 il il

J.K. “Jess” Irby, Esq., Clerk Ken Cornell, Chair

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DocuSigned by:
Dawid. € orajams

- TOESES1DBE1EADS...

Alachua County Attorney's Office

CITY OF GAINESVILLE

By:
Lee R. Feldman, City Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Gainesville City Attorney’s Office

Page 5 of 5§



Mithupper Rd

NVE 1t Ave

vt HE dpg
t'

4 ...._ - NV 2ird Ave 2 NE Zird Ava
1 A | -

HW 16th Avae ME 1dw Ay

~ P ME B A
HW A8 Ave I

/.l..ll Gaine
. . -ll'|l-

5E 1zt Ave

W S35 Avn

£
“,

o T

" Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, USGS, Intermap, INCREMENT P, NRCan, Esri
% Japan, MET|, Esri China (Hong Kong). Esri Korea, Esri {Thailand), NGCC, ©®
‘OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community

DocuSign Envelope 1D: 44AFF1A4-F1F 7-429E-9101-50235F9341C5

SWESh Ave

[

Exhibit A

w==== Route 1

Route 7

s=memms Route 10

=~ Route 11

s Route 13

w——— RoOute 43

| == Route 75

= ===~ Route 711

Gainesville City Limits

Gainesville ¢

0 05 1

2 Miles



DacuSign Envelope ID: 44AFF1A4-F1F7-429E-91D1-50235F9341C5

Exhibit B. County Fee Summary (FY 2022)

FY22 County Service
Current County County
Route Description Span of Service Headway Hours Cost {%) Cost ($)
7 |Ea d Meadows =~ Di 1 Station &:008m-8:00pm 80 36311 8 258,428 3I2%| & 101,606
10 Senta Fe~D 1 Slation 7:00am-7:30pm 70 34151 § 243,955 24.7%| S 60,257
1 Eastwood Meadows — D Station 5:30am-8.00pm 30-60 8009 | § 428,259 11.9%| $ 51,082
M1 ide Circulator 8:00pm-11:00pm 60 TI0LS 54,999 211%] § 11,805
13 |Beaty Towers - Cottage Grove 8:30am-6:30pm 30 3224 | % 230,358 31.2%| § 71872
43 UF Health - Santa Fe 6:00am-7:30am 3085 G6B81] § 491,807 335%| § 164688
75 aks Mal - Butier Plazu 600810 15pm A5B31056 11394 |8 B13,952 BY4A%| § 584882
Total 35324 | § 2,523,557 33.0%) $ 1,026,082
Cost= 71.44 per hour
FY22 - Saturday
Current Caunty County
Route Description Span of Service Headway Hours Cost (%) Cost ($)
1 Downtown to Butler Plaza Sarvice until 11:00 pm 60 299 | 5 21,351 100.0%| § 21,361
Total 209 | § 21,361 100.0%| $ 21,361
Cost= 7144 per hour
FY22 - Holiday Service
Current County County
Route Description Span of Service Headway Hours Cost (%) Cost (§)
10 Santa Fe = Downt Station 7:30am - 5:30pm 35 B1ls 5793 100.0%| 8 5,793
43 UF Haalth — Santa Fe 7:002m - 8:00pm 30/85 91§ 5475 100.0%| $ 8,475
75 | Caks Mall - Butier Plaza 7.0 - 6:00pm 3553 85| 6818 Ba4m| & ases
Total 264 8 18,887 89.8%)] $ 16,862
Cost= 71.44 per hour
FY22 - Sunday Service
Current County County
Route Description Span of Service Headway Hours Cost (%) Cost ($)
5 Osxs Mall - Buber Plaza 236 am - 5:20 pm 3553 ‘448 | § 37 985 BhdA%| § 2298
Total 448 | § 31,985 69.4%| § 22,188
Cost= 74.44 par hour
Bass Services $ 484,828
Route75 = § 591,673
$ 1,086,501
Exhiblt B. County Fee Summary (FY 2023)
FY23 County Service
Current County County
Routs Descnption Span of Service Headway Hours Cost {%6) Cost ($}
7 |Eastwood Meadows —~ Diowntown Station £:00am-8:00pm &0 368311 $ 272356 38.2%] § 106.763
10 ISafl!g_ & ~ Downtown Station 7.00am-7:30pm 70 36| 8 258.112 24.7%| S 83,260
11 IE d A — D Station 5:30am-8:00pm 30-60 6008 | § 450,850 11.8%]| § 53,627
711 IEastside Circulator 8:00pnt-11:00pm 80 770 |8 67,740 21.1%] § 12,183
13 Beaty Towers — Cotinge Grove 8:30am-8:30pm 30 3224 | § 241,837 312%)| $ 75453
43 UF Hestth — Santa Fa 6:.00am-7:30pm 30/85 6881 ) 8 518,105 33.5%| & 172.865
76 |Caks Mar Buter Plazs &:00am. 10+ 15pm 3653505 |  13ed| s ssesia s04%|s 5e30%
Total 35324 | § 2649311 330%| § 1,077,213
Cost= 7500 per hour
FY23 - Saturday
Current County County
Route Description Span of Service Headway Hours Cost {%) Cost {($)
1 Downtown to Butter Plaza Service until 1100 pm ‘60 298| § 22,425 100.0%| $ 22425
Tota! 299 | § 22,425 100.0%| § 22,425
Cost= 75.00 per hour
FY23 - Holiday Service
Current Caunty County
Route Description Span of Service Headway Hours Cost (%) Cost ($)
10 |Santa Fe — Downtown Station 7:30am - 5:30pm 35 81| 8 6,082 100.0%] § 6,082
43 |UF Heallh~Santafe 7:00am - 6:00pm 30/85 91| % 5,768 100.0%| $ 8,798
75  [Ciaks Wiae - Buber Hlaza F{Q0si: - 5:00pm 3553 83|% 6 648 O Y 4 822
Total 84| % 19,828 89.8%| § 17,702
Cost = 75.00 per hour
FY23 - Sunday Service
Current County County
Route Description Span of Service Headway Hours Cost (%} Cost ($)
75 Oaks Mzk  Buter Paza A 30 i - 520 pin 3553 44| % a3 57e L9 4%| § 25304
Total 448 | § 33,574 69.4%] $ 23,304
Cost= 75,00 perhour
Base Service= § 519,487
Route75 = § 821,157
$ 1,140,644

FY2223 Contract= § 2,227,145



